
Christopher S. Murphy 
Texas State Bar No. 24079031 
Assistant Attorney General 
Bankruptcy & Collection Division 
P. O. Box 12548 
Austin, TX 78711-2548 
Telephone.: (512) 475-4867 
Facsimile: (512) 936-1409 
Christopher.murphy@oag.texas.gov 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR THE TEXAS  
COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

DALLAS DIVISION 
 

In re: § CASE NO.  25-33487-MVL 
 §   
TRICOLOR HOLDINGS, LLC, et al.,1 § Chapter 7 
 § 

DEBTOR §  
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR  
SERVICE OF NOTICE AND PLEADINGS 

The Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, Revenue Accounting Division (the "Texas 

Comptroller") hereby gives notice of its appearance in the case pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9010 

by and through the undersigned counsel:  

Christopher S. Murphy 
Assistant Attorney General 

christopher.murphy@oag.texas.gov 
Texas Attorney General's Office 

Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
P.O. Box 12548 

Austin, TX  78711-2548 
 

The Texas Comptroller respectfully requests through its said counsel that it be served with 

copies of all notices and other documents issued by the Clerk of the Court and all other pleadings 

 
1  The Debtors' in these chapter cases are as follows: Tricolor Holdings, LLC, TAG Intermediate Holding Company, 
LLC, Tricolor Auto Group, LLC, Tricolor Auto Acceptance, LLC, Tricolor Insurance Agency, LLC, Tricolor Home 
Loans LLC dba Tricolor  Iortgage, Tricolor Real Estate Services, LLC, TAG California  Holding Company, LLC, 
Flexi Compras Autos, LLC, TAG California Intermediate Holding Company, LLC, Tricolor California Auto Group, 
LLC, Tricolor California Auto Acceptance, LLC, Risk Analytics LLC, Tricolor Ta:· LLC, Tricolor Financial, LLC, 
Tricolor Auto Recei\·ables LLC, Tricolor Asset Funding, LLC, and Apoyo Financial. LLC. 
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and notices to parties in interest filed by Debtor, the Trustee, or any other interested parties in this 

case, including disclosure statements and/or schedules, in accordance with Bankruptcy Rules 

2002, 3017, and 9013 and any other Bankruptcy Rules or local rules governing notice. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
KEN PAXTON 
Attorney General of Texas 
 
BRENT WEBSTER 
First Assistant Attorney General 
 
RALPH MOLINA 
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General   
 
AUSTIN KINGHORN  
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation  
 
RACHEL R. OBALDO 
Chief for Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
 
/s/ Christopher S. Murphy 

 CHRISTOPHER S. MURPHY 
 Assistant Attorney General 

 Texas State Bar No. 24079031 
      

Office of the Attorney General 
Bankruptcy & Collections Division  
P. O. Box 12548, Capitol Station 
Austin, TX 78711-2548 
Telephone: (512) 475-4867 
Facsimile: (512) 936-1409 
christopher.murphy@oag.texas.gov 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR THE TEXAS COMPTROLLER  

 OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that on December 4, 2025, a true copy of the foregoing was served by the method 
and on the following parties as indicated: 
 
By First Class Mail: 
 
Tricolor Holdings, LLC 
6021 Connection Drive, 4th Floor 
Irving, TX 75039 
 
By Electronic Mean as listed on the Court’s ECF Noticing System:      
 
• Raneen Abdelghani rabdelghani@bradley.com, 

vherrera@bradley.com;aplayer@bradley.com 
• Megan M. Adeyemo madeyemo@grsm.com, asoto@grsm.com 
• Jason R Alderson jason.alderson@morganlewis.com 
• Jeannie Lee Andresen houston_bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
• Yelena E. Archiyan yelena.archiyan@katten.com, 

courtalertlax@katten.com;nyc.bknotices@katten.com 
• Todd Allan Atkinson todd.atkinson@wbd-us.com, heidi.sasso@wbd-

us.com;liz.thomas@wbd-us.com;todd_atkinson4@yahoo.com;cindy.giobbe@wbd-us.com 
• Jeanmarie Baer jbaer@pbfcm.com, wichitafalls@pbfcm.com 
• George H. Barber gbarber@bradley.com, 

ndasrath@bradley.com;gbarberbradley@ecf.courtdrive.com;george-barber-
8068@ecf.pacerpro.com 

• Shane Bebout SBebout@toddlawfirm.com 
• Stephen Mark Blank stephen.blank@alston.com 
• Cleveland R. Burke cburke@velawood.com, service@velawood.com;rayna-costanzo-

0764@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Anne Elizabeth Burns trusteeburns@chfirm.com, ecf.alert+Burns@titlexi.com 
• Beau Butler bbutler@jw.com, kgradney@jw.com;dtrevino@jw.com;jrego@jw.com 
• Thomas Robert Califano tom.califano@sidley.com, nyefiling@sidley.com;tom-califano-

6649@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Elizabeth Banda Calvo ebcalvo@pbfcm.com, rgleason@pbfcm.com 
• Gerard S Catalanello gerard.catalanello@alston.com, duke.amponsah@alston.com 
• Robert M Charles Robert.Charles@wbd-us.com 
• Shawn M. Christianson schristianson@buchalter.com, cmcintire@buchalter.com 
• Megan F. Clontz mclontz@fbfk.law, ljaeger@fbfk.law;mclontzlaw@gmail.com 
• Alysia Cordova amabkr@pbfcm.com 
• Stephen Andrew Cumbie Stephen.Cumbie@fortworthtexas.gov 
• Raniero D'Aversa rdaversa@orrick.com 
• Timothy A. Davidson taddavidson@hunton.com 
• Rogge Dunn Dunn@RoggeDunnGroup.com 
• John Douglas Elrod elrodj@gtlaw.com, fieldss@gtlaw.com 
• Joseph G Epstein joe@epsteintexaslaw.com, info@epsteintexaslaw.com 
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• Jennifer Feldsher jennifer.feldsher@morganlewis.com 
• Bradley Roland Foxman bfoxman@velaw.com 
• Charles R. Gibbs crgibbs@mwe.com, 

LitigationDocketing@mwe.com;eseitz@mwe.com;mpounds@mwe.com;dnorthrop@mwe.co
m 

• Ivan M. Gold igold@allenmatkins.com 
• Elisha D. Graff egraff@stblaw.com 
• Eric R. Hail eric.hail@katten.com, courtalertlax@katten.com 
• Ashley Lindsay Harper ashleyharper@hunton.com, ashley-harper-7761@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Paul E. Heath pheath@velaw.com, lweisbruch@velaw.com 
• Michael Scott Held mheld@jw.com, kgradney@jw.com;osalvatierra@jw.com 
• Charles Brackett Hendricks chuckh@chfirm.com, chps.ecfnotices@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• Daniel Herrin ecf@herrinlaw.com, HerrinLawPLLC@jubileebk.net 
• Gregory Getty Hesse ghesse@huntonak.com, 

astowe@huntonak.com;tcanada@HuntonAK.com;creeves@HuntonAK.com 
• Steven Thomas Holmes sholmes@chfirm.com, chps.ecfnotices@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• Nirvana Hooloomann nirvana@reyeslaw.com 
• Audrey Lorene Hornisher audrey.hornisher@clarkhillstrasburger.com, 

mina.alvarez@clarkhillstrasburger.com 
• Edwin A. Huffman ted.huffman@katten.com, courtalertlax@katten.com 
• T. Josh Judd jjudd@andrewsmyers.com, sray@andrewsmyers.com 
• Danielle Wildern Juhle danielle.juhle@goldbergkohn.com 
• Randall L. Klein randall.klein@goldbergkohn.com, kristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com 
• Sherrel K. Knighton Sherrel.Knighton@lgbs.com, Dora.Casiano-

Perez@lgbs.com;Eva.Parker@lgbs.com;Dallas.Bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
• Scott D. Lawrence scott.lawrence@wickphillips.com, 

brenda.ramirez@wickphillips.com;courtmail@wickphillips.com 
• Larry Alan Levick levick@singerlevick.com, 

scotton@singerlevick.com;tguillory@singerlevick.com 
• Christie Lewis clewis@hirschwest.com, bcampbell@hirschwest.com 
• John P. Lewis jplewis@haywardfirm.com, mholmes@haywardfirm.com 
• Jonathan Lozano jonathan.lozano@bracewell.com, mary.kearney@bracewell.com 
• Jarrod Martin jbmartin@bradley.com, 

vherrera@bradley.com;rabdelghani@bradley.com;aplayer@bradley.com;akhan@bradley.co
m;jbmartin@ecf.courtdrive.com 

• Rebecca Lynn Matthews rmatthews@fbtlaw.com, rmccartney@fbtlaw.com 
• John E. Mitchell john.mitchell@katten.com, 

nyc.bknotices@katten.com,courtalertlax@katten.com 
• Michael S. Mitchell mike@demarcomitchell.com, mike_450@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• Matthew W. Moran mmoran@velaw.com, vmartin@velaw.com,matt-moran-

9786@ecf.pacerpro.com,courtmail@velaw.com 
• Sean A. O'Keefe sokeefe@okeefelawcorporation.com 
• Julie Anne Parsons jparsons@mvbalaw.com, 

karla.alexander@mvbalaw.com;theresa.king@mvbalaw.com;juanie.montalvo@mvbalaw.co
m;julie.parsons@ecf.courtdrive.com 

• Deborah M. Perry dperry@munsch.com 
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• Jonathan Summerfield Petree jpetree@munsch.com, CourtMail@munsch.com 
• Mark Joseph Petrocchi mpetrocchi@lawgjm.com, 

acamarena@lawgjm.com;mpetrocchi@yahoo.com;acamarena@lawgjm.com 
• Stephen M. Pezanosky stephen.pezanosky@haynesboone.com, 

kim.morzak@haynesboone.com;kristy.martinez@haynesboone.com 
• Linda D. Reece lreece@pbfcm.com, lreece@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• Vincent Renda vr@pinlegal.com, ld@pinlegal.com 
• Theodore J. Riney triney@rrspllc.com 
• Lisa Paige Rothberg lrothberg@dorelaw.com, chymel@dorelaw.com 
• Diane W. Sanders austin.bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
• Sidney H. Scheinberg SScheinberg@GodwinBowman.com, 

sidscheinberg@me.com;nchancy@GodwinBowman.com;OBrown@GodwinBowman.com;c
sanders@godwinbowman.com 

• Christopher J. Schreiber cjschreiber@michaelbest.com, 
jcalmes@michaelbest.com,courtmail@michaelbest.com 

• Eric C. Seitz eseitz@mwe.com, dnorthrop@mwe.com;cclark@mwe.com 
• Branch M. Sheppard bsheppard@mcglinchey.com, hsheppard@gallowaylawfirm.com 
• Michelle E. Shriro mshriro@singerlevick.com, 

scotton@singerlevick.com;tguillory@singerlevick.com 
• Jared M. Slade jared.slade@alston.com, Melanie.Mizrahie@alston.com 
• Ronald J. Smeberg ron@smeberg.com, denielle@smeberg.com 
• Garrick Chase Smith gsmith@munsch.com 
• Bradley Smyer brad.smyer@alston.com 
• John James Sparacino jsparacino@mckoolsmith.com, john-sparacino-

7086@ecf.pacerpro.com;managingclerk@mckoolsmith.com;scastillo@mckoolsmith.com 
• Jason A. Starks BKECF@traviscountytx.gov 
• Don Stecker don.stecker@lgbs.com, don.stecker@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• United States Trustee ustpregion06.da.ecf@usdoj.gov 
• Melissa Emily Valdez mvaldez@pbfcm.com, 

mvaldez@ecf.courtdrive.com;arandermann@pbfcm.com 
• Michael F. Webb mwebb@jdkglaw.com 
• Jason C Webster filing@wvmlaw.com 
• Michael L. Weems mlw@hwa.com 
• Jared Weir weirj@gtlaw.com, jared--weir-

6184@ecf.pacerpro.com;guerrak@gtlaw.com;jamrokg@gtlaw.com 
• Jennifer F. Wertz jwertz@jw.com, kgradney@jw.com;dtrevino@jw.com;jrego@jw.com 
• Stephen Wilcox kraudry@wilcoxlaw.net, 

swilcoxndtx@wilcoxlaw.net;krw77@sbcglobal.net;kraudry@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
• Nicole Susan Wood nwood@chfirm.com 
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• William A. Trey Wood trey.wood@bracewell.com, 
mary.kearney@bracewell.com;bob.burns@bracewell.com 

• Ryan Coel Wooten rwooten@orrick.com 
• Sara Zoglman szoglman@velaw.com 
 
 
 

/s/ Christopher S. Murphy 
 CHRISTOPHER S. MURPHY 
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